
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 25 APRIL 2017, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary Meetings held on 21 
February 2017 and of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21 March 2017.  
 

3 - 44 

2  
  
Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3  
  
Planning Committee - 13 February 2017 45 - 58 

4  
  
Planning Committee - 20 March 2017 59 - 82 

5  
  
Planning Committee - Special - 27 March 2017 83 - 88 

6  
  
Licensing Committee - 28 March 2017 89 - 92 

7  
  
People Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2017 93 - 96 

8  
  
Place Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2017 97 - 106 

9  
  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 23 March 2017 107 - 118 

10  
  
Joint Strata Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2017 119 - 124 

11  
  
Joint Strata Executive Committee - 27 March 2017 125 - 128 

12  
  
Executive - 14 March 2017 129 - 134 

13  
  
Executive - 11 April 2017 - To Follow  

 
 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

Notice of Motion 
 
 Pages 

14  
  
Notice of Motion by Councillor Packham under Standing Order No. 6  

 Education Motion 
 
This Council notes the concerns regarding education funding expressed by 
the Devon Association of Secondary Heads and the Devon Association of 
Primary Heads. In an unusual letter to County Councillors, Heads from 
Local Authority schools and academies across Devon have expressed 
“serious concerns about escalating funding pressures” and describe the 
situation as “a real crisis in point in the immediate future”. 
 
This Council further notes that the cumulative impact of the “National 
Funding Formula” and an 8% real terms cut by 2020 means, on average, 
each Exeter student faces a cut of £420 in annual funding comparing 
2015/16 with 2019/20. 
 
This Council notes that the stated aim of the proposed National Funding 
Formula was to bring fair funding to schools in Devon, bringing funding 
closer to the national average (Devon currently receives £290 per pupil 
less). The proposed increase by 2019/20 would increase overall funding for 
the County by just 0.38%. 
 
This Council notes the further impact of the £2.22 million transfer in the 
Designated Schools Budget to the High Needs Block to cover a deficit in 
the budget for children with special educational needs and disabilities which 
will result in a further reduction in funding of £33 per pupil in every Devon 
School. 
 
This Council believes that Exeter pupils, and pupils across Devon, deserve 
better: a fully funded and properly resourced education system. 
 
This Council resolves to write to Justine Greening, Secretary of State for 
Education, and Nick Gibb, Schools Minister (as requested by the Devon 
Association of Primary Heads and the Devon Association of Secondary 
Heads) expressing our concerns regarding the serious funding situation 
facing Devon schools and academies. Furthermore, this Council demands 
that the National Funding Formula is revised so that Devon schools no 
longer fall below the national average, and that central government funding 
is provided to erase the 8% real terms cut. 
  
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
Date: Wednesday 12 April 2017 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 



 

 

THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 February 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, 
Sills, Spackman, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
12   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leadbetter and Sutton. 
 

13   COUNCILLOR PAUL BULL 
 

On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Paul Bull who 
had tragically lost his fight against cancer on Sunday and that the Members 
thoughts were with his wife, Councillor Rachel Sutton as well as his family. Paul 
was a true community champion and having his own interests in theatre and music, 
his appointment as Portfolio Holder for Communities and Culture, could not have 
been more fitting.    
 
The Leader stated that Councillor Paul Bull was an excellent Ward Councillor who 
quietly got on with ward work. He had done a fantastic job as the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Culture and worked well with Councillors from all political parties. 
He would be very much missed.  
 
This was endorsed by Members.  
 
The Council observed a minutes silence as a mark of respect for Councillor Paul 
Bull. 
 

14   BUDGET 2017/18 
 

Minute 8 (2017/18 Council Tax Base and NNDR1)) of the meeting of Executive held 
on 10 January 2017 was taken as read and adopted.  
 
The Leader stated that he would be dedicating his budget speech to the memory of 
Councillor Paul Bull.  
  
The Leader of the Council, moved and Councillor Hannaford seconded the 
resolution as set out in the agenda and circulated papers in respect of the Council 
Tax for 2017/18. 
 
The Leader in presenting the budget set the context for this year’s budget by stating 
that the reductions in Central Government Funding received by local authorities like 
Exeter over the last few years continued to be amongst t
[...]
es of 
the dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Devon County Council 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£845.28 £986.16 £1,127.04 £1,267.92 
    
E F G H 
£1,549.68 £1,831.44 £2,113.20 £2,535.84 

 
 
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall  
 

A  B C D 
£117.52 £137.11 £156.69  £176.28 
E F G H 

Page 6



 

 

£215.45 £254.63 £293.80 £352.56 
  
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A  B C D 
£54.38 £63.44 £72.51  £81.57 
E F G H 
£99.70 £117.82 £135.95 £163.14 

 
    
(5) That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(e) 

and (4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government  Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2017-2018 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£1,113.88 £1,299.53 £1,485.17 £1,670.82 
E F G H 
£2,042.11 £2,413.41 £2,784.70 £3,341.64 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 30 a named vote on the Resolution was 
recorded, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Keen, Lamb, Lyons, Morse, Musgrave, 
Owen, Packham, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, Vizard, Wardle, 
Warwick and Wood. 
  
(28 Members) 
  
Abstain: 
  
Baldwin, Henson D, Mrs Henson, the Deputy Lord Mayor, Mitchell, Newby, Prowse 
and the Lord Mayor. 
  
(8 Members) 
  
Absent: 
  
Councillors Leadbetter and Sutton.  
  
(2 Members) 
 
1 Vacancy 
  
The Resolution was carried. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.50 pm) 
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 February 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, 
Sills, Spackman, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 13 December 2016 and the 
Extraordinary meeting held on 24 January 2017 were moved by Councillor 
Hannaford and seconded by Councillor Pearson, taken as read and signed as 
correct. 
 

2   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leadbetter and Sutton. 
 

3   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that she was delighted that the City Council had 
received national recognition as it had won an award for its “Exeter Best Bar None” 
scheme, which was praised as being the most innovative scheme at the recent 
awards ceremony in London.  The Best Bar None scheme was aimed at reducing 
alcohol related crime and disorder in the City. The Portfolio Holder for Place 
congratulated all the officers involved for this award and their joint working with the 
Police to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour in the city.  
 
The Lord Mayor referred to a letter she had received from the President of Poland 
thanking the City Council for its continuing commitment to commemorate the Polish 
Airmen who were stationed at RAF Exeter during the Second World War some of 
whom lost their lives serving as part of the allied forces. She also brought to 
Members attention the success of the Holocaust Memorial Day.    
 
The Lord Mayor advised that as a consequence of the Senior Management 
Restructure five Assistant Directors Richard Ball, Roger Coombes, Bob Norley, 
Richard Short and Sarah Ward would be leaving on 31 March. On behalf of the 
Council she recorded her appreciation and thanks for all they had done during their 
time with the Council, and wished them well for the future. 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor congratulated Bindu Arjoon who had been 
appointed to one of the new Director posts and Jon-Paul Hedge who had been 
appointed to the Director of Communications & Marketing post. The remaining two 
Director posts were to be advertised soon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



4   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 9 January 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 January 2017 be 
received. 
 

5   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 February 2017 were presented by the 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 14 (Planning Application No.16/1390/03 – 2 Lymeborne 
Avenue, Exeter) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for Economy 
commented that as this application was in her ward she was aware of the issues 
with the built structure, and that as the scheme had been refused there would be 
further investigation as to what enforcement action could be taken and if the 
application would be brought back to Planning Committee for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 February 2017 
be received. 
 

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 7 February 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 7 February 2017 
be received. 
 
 

7   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 5 January 2017 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 5 January 
2017 be received. 
 
 
 

8   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 12 January 2017 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January 
2017 be received. 
 

9   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 26 January 2017 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
26 January 2017 be received. 

Page 10



 
10   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 7 DECEMBER 2016 

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 7 December 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 7 
December 2016 be received. 
 
 

11   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 16 January 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
January 2017 be received.  
 
 

12   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 16 January 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 16 
January 2017 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 
 

13   EXECUTIVE - 10 JANUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 10 January 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that with the exception of Minute no. 8 (2017/18 Council Tax Base and 
NNDR1), which was considered at the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 21 
February 2017 preceding this meeting, the minutes of Executive held on 10 January 
2017 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

14   EXECUTIVE - 14 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 February 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 19 (Appointment of Director of Communications & Marketing) 
and in response to a Member, the Leader stated that the business case for this post 
and those of the other Directors had been the subject of a report that had been 
considered by Executive and approved by Council. In light of the high use of social 
media it was essential the Council had a strategic role in respect of both 
Communications and Marketing. 
 
In respect of Minute 20 (Proposals for the Implementation of a Public Spaces 
Protection Order) the Leader advised that the Council had received a petition from 
38 Degrees with over 1,400 signatures under the banner of ‘Don’t fine the homeless 
of Exeter for begging’ but in essence the request was ‘Remove begging from the list 
of things police and PCSO’s can move people on or fine people for’.  

Page 11



The Leader stated that the prohibition on begging had been removed from the 
provisions of the proposed PSPO, and had been replaced with a prohibition on 
aggressive begging. 
 
A Member welcomed the order which would give the Police an extra tool to help 
keep the streets of the city centre safe. 
 
Members supported the PSPO, commenting that it would provide assurance for city 
centre residents and visitors and help engagement with vulnerable people living on 
the city’s streets. They considered the petition from 38 Degrees but were of the view 
that at this stage the Order should not be altered noting that it would be reviewed 
after six months of operation.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 February 2017 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

15   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION INCLUDING THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION & FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

 
The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support was submitted 
setting out proposals to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers to match 
operational arrangements, taking particular account of the recent restructure of 
Senior Management and to update the Financial Regulations.  
 
The Leader moved and Councillor Hannaford seconded the recommendation.  
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Corporate Manager Legal & HR 
Services stated that an officer from the County Council was informally seconded to 
the City Council specifically in order to deal with Parking Contravention Notice 
Appeals.  
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED to approve:- 
 

(1) the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers set out in Appendix 
1 to  this report; and 

 
(2) the Financial Regulations as set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
 
 

16   QUESTIONS FROM A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Leader. 
 
Question – Given the plethora of applications to construct or convert sites for 
student accommodation both on and off the campus does the Leader of this Council 
now agree that it is time to implement a policy that encourages alternative 
applications for mixed use sites that will at last allow and offer permanent residents 
to have the opportunity to have their own home?  
 
The Leader responded that he had made reference to the number of houses that 
had been built and were planned to be built in his Budget Speech. Whilst, some 

Page 12



Councillors had voted against proposals for student accommodation, the Council 
does need to bring forward further purpose built accommodation on suitable sites 
such as Streatham Campus and in the City Centre to reduce the imbalance in some 
residential areas.  
 
Question – How many units of Social Housing have been built since January 2010 
by the council?  
 
The Leader replied that 21 units of council housing had been built by the Council 
since January 2010. A further 26 were currently under construction with a further 53 
due to start later this spring. The Council had a further 25 units with planning 
consent which ha
[...]
lank



 

 

THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 March 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Gottschalk, Hannaford, 
Hannan, Harvey, D Henson (part meeting) , Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, 
Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
15   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashwood, Branston and 
Foggin. 
 
 

16   IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER NO.1 A REQUISITION DULY 
SIGNED BY FIVE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL HAS BEEN RECEIVED TO 

CALL AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

The requisition is as follows:- 
 
‘The reason is to ask you as Leader to make a full statement in respect of and 
explaining what is happening regarding the new Swimming Pool and the re-
development of the Bus Station Site, including the closure of Paris Street (although 
not restricted to this) and all items pertaining to the project and its environs and its 
reported delay and escalating costs. Also, to allow the Opposition Parties and 
others to question you.’ 
 
Signed by 
 
Councillors Leadbetter, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Prowse and Newby.   
 
The Leader made the following statement that the Council had agreed to start 
construction on the state-of-the-art new leisure complex St Sidwell’s Point, and a 
new Exeter Bus Station, at the end of March. Completion was due in December 
2018. 
 
The spades going in the ground was the end of a decade’s worth of debate, scrutiny 
and transparency at every level. The project had full planning permission and a fully 
allocated budget, all scrutinised and passed by this very Council. That debate over 
the scheme had come and gone and was won. 
 
The only change in the past couple of weeks was the nature of the tender returns 
coming in over bu
[...]
Vizard 
(L) 

 
Cllr Spackman 

(L) 

 
Cllr  

Wardle  
(L) 

 
L: Labour : 28 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 8 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 1 Sutton : Deputy Leader and City Development 
G: Green  : 1 Bialyk : Sport and Health and Wellbeing 
    Vacancy : Communities and Culture   
    Denham: Economy  
    Hannaford : Place 
    Owen:  Housing Revenue Account   
    Pearson: Support Services 
    Morse: Customer Access 

Page 135

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 21/03/2017 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council

	3 Planning Committee - 13 February 2017
	4 Planning Committee - 20 March 2017
	5 Planning Committee - Special - 27 March 2017
	6 Licensing Committee - 28 March 2017
	7 People Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2017
	8 Place Scrutiny Committee - 9 March 2017
	Minutes
	14 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

	9 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 23 March 2017
	Minutes
	14 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19
	15 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20

	10 Joint Strata Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2017
	Minutes

	11 Joint Strata Executive Committee - 27 March 2017
	12 Executive - 14 March 2017
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 25 April 2017 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, 
Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle and Warwick 
 
18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting and the Ordinary meeting held on 21 
February 2017 and the Extraordinary meeting held on the 21 March 2017 were 
moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed 
as correct. 
 
 

19   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Branston, Lamb, Musgrave 
and Wood. 
 

20   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 February 2017 had previously been 
presented at the meeting of Council on 21 February 2017 and had been 
inadvertently replicated on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

21   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 20 March 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 March 2017 be 
received. 
 

22   PLANNING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL - 27 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Special Planning Committee of 27 March 2017 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Planning Committee held on 27 March 
2017 be received. 
 

23   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 28 March 2017 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 28 March 2017 be 
received. 
 
 



24   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 2 March 2017 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 
2017 be received. 
 

25   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 9 March 2017 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 
2017 be received. 
 

26   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 23 March 2017 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
23 March 2017 be received. 
 

27   JOINT STRATA SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 16 March 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
March 2017 be received.  
 

28   JOINT STRATA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 27 March 2017 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 27 
March 2017 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 

29   EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2017 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 March 2017 were presented by the Deputy 
Leader, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 March 2017 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

30   EXECUTIVE - 11 APRIL 2017 
 

The following Councillors declared disclosable pecuniary interests as Directors of 
the Estuary League of Friends and left the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Baldwin 53 

Leadbetter 53 



 
The minutes of the Executive of 11 April 2017 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 44 (Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board 
Minutes - 22 March 2017) and in response to a Member, the Leader reported that 
contract discussions were on-going and that an update report would be made to 
Members as soon as possible. 
 
In respect of Minute 47 (Public Engagement in the Democratic Process and 
Webcasting) Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Newby, moved an 
amendment to recommendation (3) to remove the word “not”. A Member, in 
supporting the motion, felt that the very essence of Council business was vested in 
the Leader and that the public liked to see the response of this postholder to the 
issues of the day. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services stated that the issue of public 
engagement had been thoroughly considered at the Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee prior to Executive with support for the recommendations with another 
Member pointing out that the public were able to put questions to the Council’s 
three Scrutiny Committees as well as the Exeter Board. The Leader added that the 
public were also able to put questions via their Ward Councillors for raising at 
Council meetings. 
 
Another Member remarked that webcam coverage of County Council meetings 
received a minimal number of hits. 
 
The amendment proposed by Councillor Prowse was put to the vote and lost. 
 
The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried 
 
In respect of Minute 53 (Estuary League of Friends), a Member thanked the Council 
for the loan of £500,000 to the League of Friends which undertook excellent work in 
support of the ill, the elderly and the disadvantaged, not only in Topsham, but 
across the City as well as outlying areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 11 April 2017 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

31   NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR PACKHAM UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6 

 
Councillor Packham, seconded by Councillor Foale, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:-  
 
Education Motion 

This Council notes the concerns regarding education funding expressed by 

the Devon Association of Secondary Heads and the Devon Association of 

Primary Heads. In an unusual letter to County Councillors, Heads from Local 

Authority schools and academies across Devon have expressed “serious 

concerns about escalating funding pressures” and describe the situation as “a 

real crisis in point in the immediate future”. 



This Council further notes that the cumulative impact of the “National Funding 

Formula” and an 8% real terms cut by 2020 means, on average, each Exeter 

student faces a cut of £420 in annual funding comparing 2015/16 with 

2019/20. 

This Council notes that the stated aim of the proposed National Funding 

Formula was to bring fair funding to schools in Devon, bringing funding closer 

to the national average (Devon currently receives £290 per pupil less). The 

proposed increase by 2019/20 would increase overall funding for the County 

by just 0.38%. 

This Council notes the further impact of the £2.22 million transfer in the 

Designated Schools Budget to the High Needs Block to cover a deficit in the 

budget for children with special educational needs and disabilities which will 

result in a further reduction in funding of £33 per pupil in every Devon School. 

This Council believes that Exeter pupils, and pupils across Devon, deserve 

better: a fully funded and properly resourced education system. 

This Council resolves to write to Justine Greening, Secretary of State for 

Education, and Nick Gibb, Schools Minister (as requested by the Devon 

Association of Primary Heads and the Devon Association of Secondary 

Heads) expressing our concerns regarding the serious funding situation facing 

Devon schools and academies. Furthermore, this Council demands that the 

National Funding Formula is revised so that Devon schools no longer fall 

below the national average, and that central government funding is provided 

to erase the 8% real terms cut. 

In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Packham reported that schools 

across the country were already being forced to make impossible decisions 

with increased class sizes, curriculum choices being cut, Special Educational 

Needs and Disability (SEND) pupils losing vital support and school staff losing 

their jobs. She highlighted the issue with reference to Montgomery Primary in 

her ward of St Thomas where the cuts equated to 14% or £548 per pupil 

together with the £33 cut per pupil to cover the transfer to the Devon High 

Needs Block.  

Councillor Foale, in seconding the motion, stated that his research amongst 

former teaching colleagues had confirmed that 99% of schools would suffer 

cuts and that cuts in primary schools approximated £103,000 on average and 

£470,000 in secondary schools.  

Councillor Leadbetter supported the motion and confirmed that Devon County 

Council was also lobbying the Government on this matter  

Councillor Packham, in response, thanked all Members for their support, 

stating that the Government would be asked to review the national funding 

formula and to reverse the 8% real term cuts to education funding.   

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried. 

In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the Motion was called 
for, as follows:- 
  
Voting for: 
  
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Brimble, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, D Henson, Mrs Henson, the Deputy Lord 



Mayor, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morse, Newby, Owen, Packham, Pearson, 
Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle and Warwick 
 
(32 Members) 
  
Abstain: 
  
The Lord Mayor  
  
(1 Member) 
 
Absent: 
 
Councillors Branston, Keen, Lamb, Musgrave and Wood.  
 
(5 Members) 
  
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 
Councillor Mitchell to the Leader. 
 
Question – The Russian flag flies outside our Civic Centre in recognition of our 
twinning relationship with Yaroslavl. As the Leader will be aware there are now well 
documented human rights abuses in relation to the Russian Federation and its 
republics. In particular within the last few weeks more than 100 members of the 
LGBT community have been rounded up, held in concentration camps, tortured, 
beaten and killed within the Russian Republic of Chechnya. 
 
Will he join me in condemning these actions and does he believe this Council 
should suspend its current twinning relationship with Yaroslavl until a time when 
international human rights are respected within all regions of the Russian 
Federation. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Mitchell for raising this issue. He replied that of 
course he was sure he was speaking on behalf of everyone inside this Chamber 
this evening, in deploring any breaches of human rights, irrespective of gender, 
race, religion or sexual orientation. 
 
You will no doubt recall that this is similar to an issue you yourself raised by way of 
a notice of motion, at the Council meeting on 8th April 2014 when the Council 
resolved:- 
 
1.    To write to the Foreign Secretary and Russian Ambassador to the United 
Kingdom, expressing this Council's disquiet at the continuing Civil Rights issues        
occurring in Russia, including the systematic discrimination towards the LGBT 
community; and 
 
2.    That it considers the above matter to be in direct contravention of the Twinning 
Agreement between the Cities of Exeter and Yaroslavl, dated 17 October 1989, and 
as such requests officers:- 
 
3. To write to the City Administration in Yaroslavl offering its support to the 
LGBT community in Yaroslavl in particular and in Russia as a whole; and 
 



4. To make representations to this effect to the official delegation from 
Yaroslavl during their forthcoming civic visit to the City in July 2014. 
 
You will also recall that you met with the then Acting Mayor of Yaroslavl during the 
subsequent official visit in July of that year, when you first hand put yours, and the 
above Council's views to him.  I believe the Acting Mayor listened to your views. 
 
Members will also recall the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee's 
consideration, at its meeting on 24th November last year, of a review of the 
Council's International Cooperation Strategy on which the Council's twinning 
arrangements are based.  This work is on-going, including discussing the content of 
the Co-operation Strategy with our twinned cities.  
 
Creating conversations are the cornerstone of solving some of the world's biggest 
issues, including items such as this. It is important not to use broad brush strokes - 
the equivalent to accusing everyone in England of having extremist views just 
because of the actions of some. Partnerships and opening dialogue have never 
been more important in international relations and Exeter and twinning will continue 
to play its small but important part in joining cultures and sharing experiences by 
extending the hand of friendship. 
 
I believe that the withdrawal of our twinning arrangement with Yaroslavl, as you 
suggest, will cut off the opportunity for us to have these meaningful discussions and 
will actually be counterproductive to the aims you are trying to achieve. 
  
Responding, Councillor Mitchell stated that the abuses referred to were well 
documented at both the United Nations and the European Union and that his 
question covered different issues to that of the notice of motion at Council in April 
2014. He asked whether the Leader and others could meet with him to discuss how 
the City Council could respond. 
 
In response to the supplementary question, the Leader considered that responses 
on this matter might be more appropriate at the national level and that from a local 
point of view, especially in respect of the City’s twinning relationship with Yaroslavl, 
maintaining dialogue was important. 
  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.43 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


